
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

MARSHALL DIVISION 
 
 

STATON TECHIYA, LLC and SYNERGY 
IP CORPORATION, 
 
 
        Plaintiffs-Counterclaim Defendants,  

 
v. 

 
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD. and 
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, 
INC. 

 
 

        Defendants-Counterclaim Plaintiffs.           

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
 
 

Case Nos. 2:21-CV-00413-JRG-RSP; 
2:22-cv-00053-JRG-RSP 

 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3, notice is given that Plaintiff-

Counterclaim Defendant Staton Techiya, LLC (“Techiya”) hereby appeals the above-captioned 

consolidated actions to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit. Techiya appeals 

the Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Dkt. 923), dated May 9, 2024, any final 

judgment related to the Court’s May 9, 2024 final order, and all previous orders and oral rulings 

that merge into the Court’s May 9, 2024 final order including, but not limited to, the Court’s 

November 16, 2022 memorandum order granting Samsung’s motion to disqualify Seung-Ho Ahn 

and Sungil Cho (Dkt. 183) and order overruling Techiya’s objections to same (Dkt. 208); the 

Court’s February 8, 2023 claim construction order (Dkt. 285, 304) and order overruling Techiya’s 

objections to the same (Dkt. 335); the Court’s November 20, 2023 report and recommendation 

denying Techiya’s summary judgment motions (Dkt. 731) and order overruling Techiya’s 

objections to same (Dkts. 852); the Court’s January 3, 2024 report and recommendation (Dkt. 818) 

and the Court’s order overruling Techiya’s objections to same (Dkt. 841); the Court’s order 
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denying in part Techiya’s Motion to Compel Unredacted Exhibits (Dkts. 844, 846, 863); the 

Court’s pre-trial hearing rulings (Dkts. 687, 690, 739, 742, 862, 865, 869, 881, 882, 888, 902); the 

Court’s March 26, 2024 Order overruling Techiya’s objections to Magistrate Judge Payne’s 

pre-trial conference rulings regarding the Korean Witness Interview Summaries (Dkt. 894); the 

Court’s evidentiary rulings during the bench trial (Dkts. 891, 898–901, 903); and the Court’s order 

granting Samsung’s motion to redact the bench trial transcript (Dkt. 932). 

All parties’ claims are now adjudicated. Because this civil action involved the final 

decision of a District Court in a civil action arising under an Act of Congress relating to patents, 

the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit has exclusive jurisdiction over this 

appeal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a). 

 

Dated: June 3, 2024 
             
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
By:  /s/ Melissa C. Pallett-Vasquez  
Melissa C. Pallett-Vasquez (pro hac vice Dkt. 331) 
mpallett@bilzin.com 
Matthew Tieman (pro hac vice Dkt. 329) 
mtieman@bilzin.com 
BILZIN SUMBERG BAENA PRICE &  
      AXELROD LLP  
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2300 
Miami, Florida 33131-3456 
Telephone: (305) 374-7580 
Facsimile: (305) 374-7593 
Email: stapanes@bilzin.com 
Email: eservice@bilzin.com 
 
Jennifer L. Truelove 
State Bar No. 24012906 
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
104 East Houston Street, Suite 300 
Marshall, Texas 75670 
Telephone: (903) 923-9000 
Facsimile: (903) 923-9099 
Email: jtruelove@mckoolsmith.com 
 

Case 2:21-cv-00413-JRG-RSP   Document 936   Filed 06/03/24   Page 2 of 4 PageID #:  44553



 

3 
 

Bradford A. Cangro (Admitted in TXED)  
bradford.cangro@pvuslaw.com  
Robert J. Gaybrick (pro hac vice Dkt. No. 3)  
robert.gaybrick@pvuslaw.com  
Roger D. Taylor (Admitted in TXED) 
roger.taylor@pvuslaw.com  
Jacob A. Snodgrass (Admitted in TXED)  
jacob.snodgrass@pvuslaw.com  
Ghee J. Lee (Admitted in TXED)  
ghee.lee@pvuslaw.com  
Jeremy D. Peterson (Admitted in TXED)  
jeremy.peterson@pvuslaw.com 
Jing Zhao (pro hac vice Dkt. No. 347) 
jing.zhao@pvuslaw.com 
PV LAW LLP 
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Suite 440  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
Telephone: (202) 371-6861  
Facsimile: (202) 888-3163 
 
Elizabeth Day (Admitted in TXED) 
eday@bdiplaw.com 
Michael E. Flynn-O'Brien (Admitted in TXED) 
mflynnobrien@bdiplaw.com 
Aden Allen (Admitted in TXED) 
aallen@bdiplaw.com 
Robin K. Curtis (Admitted in TXED) 
rcurtis@bdiplaw.com 
Li Guo (pro hac vice Dkt. No. 345) 
lguo@bdiplaw.com 
Aaron R. Hand (Admitted in TXED) 
ahand@bdiplaw.com 
Jerry D. Tice II (Admitted in TXED) 
jtice@bdiplaw.com 
BUNSOW DE MORY LLP 
701 El Camino Real 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Telephone: (650) 351-7248 
Facsimile: (415) 426-4744 
 
Counsel for Staton Techiya, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 3, 2024, the foregoing document was filed 

electronically with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system. Notice of this filing will be sent 

to all counsel of record registered to receive electronic service by operation of the Court’s 

electronic filing system. 

By: /s/ Melissa C. Pallett-Vasquez   
Melissa C. Pallett-Vasquez 
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